<b>Provider ID</b>	/Contra	act ID

## PURCHASE OF SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT CORE SERVICES PROGRAM

1. THIS CONTRACT, made this this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May 2023 by and between the Huerfano County Department of Human Services at 121 West 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Walsenburg, Colorado, hereinafter called "County" and Rocky Mountain Psychology (Address) hereinafter called "Contractor".

81-2566405	
TAX ID OR SOCIAL	SECURITY NUMBER

- 2. This Contract will be effective from May 11, 2023 until May 31, 2023.
- 3. County agrees to purchase and Contractor agrees to provide: Mental Health Services/Psychological Evaluations, etc.

(Core Services)

to <u>Huerfano County DHS Clients</u> at <u>location arranged by Huerfano DHS and</u> Contractor or at other such location as appropriate to protect client confidentiality.

This service is described in Rule Manual Volume 7, Section 7.303.1 and, if appropriate, the State approved County Core Service Plan.

- 4. County agrees to purchase and contractor agrees to furnish service at the cost of \$150 per unit of service for a maximum amount of this contract \$20,000.
- 5. The parties agree that the Contractor's relationship to the County is that of an Independent Contractor.
- 6. The parties agree that payment pursuant to this Contract is subject to and contingent upon the continuing availability of funds for the purpose thereof.
- 7. County agrees:

To determine child eligibility and as appropriate, to provide information regarding rights to fair hearings.

To provide Contractor with written prior authorization on a child or family basis for services to be purchased.

To provide Contractor with referral information including name and address of family, social, medical, and educational information as appropriate to the referral.

To monitor the provision of contracted service.

To pay contractor after receive of billing statements for services rendered satisfactorily and in accordance with this Contract.

8. Contractor agrees:

Not to assign any provision of this Contract to a subcontractor. Not to charge clients any fees related to services provided under this Contract. To hold the necessary license(s) which permits the performance of the service to be purchased, and/or to meet applicable Colorado Department of Human Services qualification requirements.

To comply with the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 concerning discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex, age, religion, political beliefs, national origin, or handicap.

To provide the service described herein at cost not greater that that charged to other persons in the same community.

To submit a billing statement in a timely manner, no later than forty-five (45) days after services. Failure to do so may result in nonpayment.

To safeguard information and confidentiality of the child and the child's family in accordance with rules of the Colorado Department of Human Services and the County Department of Human/Social Services.

To provide county with reports on the provision of services as follows:

Within <u>3</u> weeks of enrollment/participation, submission of a treatment plan for the child/child's family with specific objectives and target dates. The treatment plan is subject to County approval.

At intervals of  $\underline{n/a}$  months, from the time of enrollment/participation, submit reports that include progress and barriers in achieving provisions of the treatment plan.

To provide access for any duly authorized representative of the County or the Colorado Department of Human services until the expiration of five (5) year after the final payment under this Contract, involving transactions related to this Contract.

Indemnify the County and the Colorado Department of Human Services from the action based upon or arising out of damage or injury, including death, to persons or property caused or sustained in connection with the performance of this contract or by conditions created thereby, or based upon any violation of any statue, regulation, and the defense of any such claims or actions.

- 9. In addition to the foregoing, the County and Contractor also agree:
- 10. Termination: Either party may terminate this Contract by thirty (30) days prior notification in writing.
- 11. All payments will be paid through the State's approved automated system, as appropriate.

Core Services Program expenditures will not be reimbursed when the expenditures may be reimbursed by some other source. (As set forth in Rule Manual Volume 7, at .414.B (12 CCR 2509-5).

**ADDITONAL PROVISIONS:** 

**DEPARTMENT CONTRACTOR** 

Sheila Hudson-Macchietto, Director **Huerfano County Department of Human Services** 121 W 6th Street Walsenburg, CO 81089 719-738-2810

Vordan Wolfsohn

**Rocky Mountain Psychology** 

Sheila Hudson-Macchietto, Director

Sheila Hudson-Macchietto

5/16/2023

5/16/2023

Date

Date

**HUERFANO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

John Galusha **Board Chair Huerfano Board of County Commissioners 401 Main Street** Walsenburg, CO 81089

John Galusha, Board Chair

Date

**Original to Contractor** Copy to the Case File **Copy to County Bookkeeping**